

11.1.2018

A8-0392/328

Amendment 328

**Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Cornelia Ernst, Takis Hadjigeorgiou,
Dimitrios Papadimoulis**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0392/2017

José Blanco López

Promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources

COM(2016)0767 – C8-0500/2016 – 2016/0382(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(7) It is thus appropriate to establish a Union binding target of at least **27%** share of renewable energy. ***Member States should define their contribution to the achievement of this target as part of their Integrated National Energy and Climate Plans through the governance process set out in Regulation [Governance].***

(7) It is thus appropriate to establish a Union binding target of at least **35 %** share of renewable energy ***accompanied by*** national ***binding targets***.

Or. en

11.1.2018

A8-0392/329

Amendment 329

Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Cornelia Ernst, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Dimitrios Papadimoulis
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0392/2017

José Blanco López

Promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources
COM(2016)0767 – C8-0500/2016 – 2016/0382(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Article 1

Text proposed by the Commission

This Directive establishes a common framework for the promotion of energy from renewable sources. It sets a binding Union target for the overall share of energy from renewable sources in gross final consumption of energy in 2030. It also lays down rules on financial support to electricity produced from renewable sources, self-consumption of renewable electricity, and renewable energy use in the heating and cooling and transport sectors, regional cooperation between Member States and with third countries, guarantees of origin, administrative procedures and information and training. **It** establishes sustainability and greenhouse gas emissions saving criteria for biofuels, bioliquids and biomass fuels.

Amendment

This Directive establishes a common framework for the promotion of energy from renewable sources. It sets a binding **minimum** Union target for the overall share of energy from renewable sources in gross final consumption of energy in 2030. ***That Union target is to be collectively achieved by Member States through binding national targets.*** It also lays down rules on financial support to electricity produced from renewable sources, self-consumption of renewable electricity, ***renewable energy communities***, and renewable energy use in the heating and cooling and transport sectors, regional cooperation between Member States and with third countries, guarantees of origin, administrative procedures and information and training, ***and access to the electricity grid and heating and cooling infrastructure for energy from renewable sources.*** It establishes sustainability and greenhouse gas emissions saving criteria for biofuels, bioliquids and biomass fuels.

Or. en

11.1.2018

A8-0392/330

Amendment 330

**Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Cornelia Ernst, Takis Hadjigeorgiou,
Dimitrios Papadimoulis**
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0392/2017

José Blanco López

Promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources
COM(2016)0767 – C8-0500/2016 – 2016/0382(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Article 3 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Union binding overall target for 2030

Union binding overall target ***and binding
national targets*** for 2030

Or. en

11.1.2018

A8-0392/331

Amendment 331

**Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Cornelia Ernst, Takis Hadjigeorgiou,
Dimitrios Papadimoulis**
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0392/2017

José Blanco López

Promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources
COM(2016)0767 – C8-0500/2016 – 2016/0382(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Member *States* shall *collectively* ensure that the share of energy from renewable sources in the Union's gross final consumption of energy in 2030 *is at least 27%*.

1. *Each* Member *State* shall ensure that the *share of energy from renewable sources, calculated in accordance with this Directive, in gross final consumption of energy in 2030, is at least its national overall target for the share of energy from renewable sources in that year, as set out in the fourth column of the table set out in part A of Annex I. Such mandatory national targets are consistent with the binding Union target of a share of at least 35 % energy from renewable sources in the Union's gross final consumption of energy in 2030.*

Or. en

11.1.2018

A8-0392/332

Amendment 332

**Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Cornelia Ernst, Takis Hadjigeorgiou,
Dimitrios Papadimoulis**
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0392/2017

José Blanco López

Promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources
COM(2016)0767 – C8-0500/2016 – 2016/0382(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Article 3 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. *Member States' respective contributions to this overall 2030 target shall be set and notified to the Commission as part of their Integrated National Energy and Climate Plans in accordance with Articles 3 to 5 and Articles 9 to 11 of Regulation [Governance].* *deleted*

Or. en

11.1.2018

A8-0392/333

Amendment 333

**Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Cornelia Ernst, Takis Hadjigeorgiou,
Dimitrios Papadimoulis**
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0392/2017

José Blanco López

Promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources
COM(2016)0767 – C8-0500/2016 – 2016/0382(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Article 3 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission shall support the high ambition of Member States through an enabling framework comprising the enhanced use of Union funds, ***in particular financial instruments***, especially in view of reducing the cost of capital for renewable energy projects.

4. The Commission shall support the high ambition of Member States through an enabling framework comprising the enhanced use of Union funds, especially in view of reducing the cost of capital for renewable energy projects.

Or. en

11.1.2018

A8-0392/334

Amendment 334

Paloma López Bermejo, Neoklis Sylikiotis, Kateřina Konečná, Cornelia Ernst, Jiří Maštálka, Takis Hadjigeorgiou, Dimitrios Papadimoulis
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0392/2017

José Blanco López

Promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources
COM(2016)0767 – C8-0500/2016 – 2016/0382(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Article 18 – paragraph 6 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6a. Member States shall aim to boost quality job creation in the sector. To that end, Member States shall develop, together with the social partners, a global strategy for training and skills development in the sector of renewable energy.

Or. en

11.1.2018

A8-0392/335

Amendment 335

Paloma López Bermejo, Cornelia Ernst, Dimitrios Papadimoulis
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0392/2017

José Blanco López

Promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources
COM(2016)0767 – C8-0500/2016 – 2016/0382(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Article 19 – paragraph 14

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

14. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 32 establishing the rules to monitor the functioning of the system set out in this Article.

14. ***Member States shall assess and report every two years on the functioning of their Guarantee of origin schemes. Those reports shall be made public and shall include an independent assessment of their contribution to the development of renewable energy consumption.*** The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 32 establishing the rules to monitor the functioning of the system set out in this Article.

Or. en

11.1.2018

A8-0392/336

Amendment 336

Paloma López Bermejo, Cornelia Ernst, Dimitrios Papadimoulis
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0392/2017

José Blanco López

Promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources
COM(2016)0767 – C8-0500/2016 – 2016/0382(COD)

Proposal for a directive

Annex I – Part A

| <i>Text proposed by the Commission</i> | | |
|---|---|--|
| National overall targets for the share of energy from renewable sources in gross final consumption of energy in 2020 ¹ | | |
| A. National overall targets | | |
| | Share of energy from renewable sources in gross final consumption of energy, 2005 (<i>S₂₀₀₅</i>) | Target for share of energy from renewable sources in gross final consumption of energy, <i>2020 (S₂₀₂₀)</i> |
| Belgium | 2,2 % | 13 % |
| Bulgaria | 9,4 % | 16 % |
| Czech Republic | 6,1 % | 13 % |
| Denmark | 17,0 % | 30 % |
| Germany | 5,8 % | 18 % |
| Estonia | 18,0 % | 25 % |
| Ireland | 3,1 % | 16 % |
| Greece | 6,9 % | 18 % |
| Spain | 8,7 % | 20 % |
| France | 10,3 % | 23 % |
| Croatia | 12,6% | 20 % |
| Italy | 5,2 % | 17 % |
| Cyprus | 2,9 % | 13 % |
| Latvia | 32,6 % | 40 % |
| Lithuania | 15,0 % | 23 % |
| Luxembourg | 0,9 % | 11 % |
| Hungary | 4,3 % | 13 % |
| Malta | 0,0 % | 10 % |
| Netherlands | 2,4 % | 14 % |
| Austria | 23,3 % | 34 % |
| Poland | 7,2 % | 15 % |
| Portugal | 20,5 % | 31 % |

¹ In order to be able to achieve the national objectives set out in this Annex, it is underlined that the State aid guidelines for environmental protection recognise the continued need for national mechanisms of support for the promotion of energy from renewable sources.

| | | |
|-----------------|--------|-------------|
| Romania | 17,8 % | 24 % |
| Slovenia | 16,0 % | 25 % |
| Slovak Republic | 6,7 % | 14 % |
| Finland | 28,5 % | 38 % |
| Sweden | 39,8 % | 49% |
| United Kingdom | 1,3 % | 15 % |

| <i>Amendment</i> | | |
|---|--|--|
| National overall targets for the share of energy from renewable sources in gross final consumption of energy in 2030 ¹ | | |
| A. National overall targets | | |
| | Share of energy from renewable sources in gross final consumption of energy, 2005 (S ₂₀₀₅) | Target for share of energy from renewable sources in gross final consumption of energy, 2030 (S₂₀₃₀) |
| Belgium | 2,2 % | 26 % |
| Bulgaria | 9,4 % | 29 % |
| Czech Republic | 6,1 % | 26 % |
| Denmark | 17,0 % | 45 % |
| Germany | 5,8 % | 34 % |
| Estonia | 18,0 % | 38 % |
| Ireland | 3,1 % | 33 % |
| Greece | 6,9 % | 33 % |
| Spain | 8,7 % | 36 % |
| France | 10,3 % | 38 % |
| Croatia | 12,6% | 34 % |
| Italy | 5,2 % | 32 % |
| Cyprus | 2,9 % | 27 % |
| Latvia | 32,6 % | 52 % |
| Lithuania | 15,0 % | 38 % |
| Luxembourg | 0,9 % | 24 % |
| Hungary | 4,3 % | 27 % |
| Malta | 0,0 % | 28 % |
| Netherlands | 2,4 % | 29 % |
| Austria | 23,3 % | 48 % |
| Poland | 7,2 % | 28 % |
| Portugal | 20,5 % | 46 % |
| Romania | 17,8 % | 39 % |
| Slovenia | 16,0 % | 38 % |
| Slovak Republic | 6,7 % | 27 % |
| Finland | 28,5 % | 50 % |
| Sweden | 39,8 % | 63 % |
| United Kingdom | 1,3 % | 32 % |

¹ In order to be able to achieve the national objectives set out in this Annex, it is underlined that the State aid guidelines for environmental protection recognise the continued need for national mechanisms of support for the promotion of energy from renewable sources.

